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PROPERTY CONSTRUCTION CODBA §
ROCK CREEK FOR A WATER § OF TEXAS
RATE/TARIFF CHANGE 8

PRELIMINARY_ ORDER

On August 1, 2016 Double D1amond Property Constructlon Co d/b/a Rock Creek ﬁled

an apphcatlon for a water rate/tariff change under Texas Water Code (TWC) § 13.1871. On ‘

3 September 1,.2016, Comrmssmn Staff ‘found .the application adrnlmstranvely complete and, ‘

recommended that thls matter be referred to the State Ofﬁce of Admlmstratrve Heanngs (SOAH)
on the Comm1ss1on s own motion since more than ten percent of Rock Creek’s ratepayers
protested the rate change.! On September 6, 2016, this docket was referred to SOAH. On
September 14, 2016, Commission Staff timely filed a list of issues.

Rock Creek states it is a Class B utility.? In its application, Rock Creek requests approval

of a $153,485 revenue requirement, effectivé October l; ‘2016.3 The proposed rate increase

affects 76 active connections in the certificated area recently acquired by Rock Creek under water

. . . 4
certificate of convenience and necessity number 13235.

1

! Commission Staff's Recommendation on Administrative Completeness of the Apphcatlon and Notice at 2
(Sept. 1, 2016). '

2 Application at 55 (Aug. 1, 2016).
31d. at 10.

4 Commission Staff's Recomiendation on Administrative Completeness of the Application and Notice at 4.

+
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- L. Issues to be Addressed.t

The Comrmss1on must provrde to the ALJ a hst of 1ssues or areas to be addressed in any
proceedlng referred fo SOAH 5 Aﬂer rev1ew1ng the pleadlngs subrmtted by the partles, the

‘ Comrmss1on 1dent1ﬁes the followmg issues that must be addressed in thls docket

1. What is the’ appropriate metho'dology to deterrnine just and. reasonable rates in this
do'cket? ' N
2. What are the just and reasorlable rates for the utility that are sﬁfﬁcient eqhitable and

i

. con51stent in apphcatlon to each customer class and that are not unreasonably preferentlal

' preJud1c1al or dlscrlmmatory‘76

3. What févenue requ1rement W111 g1ve “the ut111ty a reasonable opportunlty to earn a
reasonable return on its 1nvested cap1ta1 used and useful in prov1d1ng service to the public

in excess of its reasonable and necessary operatlng expenses while preservmg the utility's

ﬁnanc1a1 integrity?’
4. Are theutility's proposed revisions to its tariffs and rate schedules, if any, appropriate?
5 . What 1s the reasonable and\ hecessar}; cost of providing service?®
6. What adjﬁstrnents, if angl, should be made to the utility’s proposed'teSt;year data?’

7. What is the appropriate debt-to-equity capital structure of the utility“?

5 Tex. Gov’t Code Ann.'§ 2003.049(c) (West 2016).
6 TWC § 13.182(a), 13.1871(0); 16 TAC § 24.28(d).
7 TWC § 13.183(a)(1)-(2); 16 TAC § 24.32(a).

8 16 TAC § 24.31.

? TWC § 13.185(d)(1); 16 TAC § 24.31(b), (c)(5).
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. 8.

~11.

12.

13.

14.
15.

16.

10.

What is the appropnate overall tate of return return on equity, and cost of debt for the
utrhty? : T B v

- What are the reasonablé and ﬂecessary comporents of the utility's invested capital?' .

' What ’is the appropriate tzveighted'average cost of capital?

I
¢ P B s o e tm

'What is the amount for an. allowance for funds used dunng constructlon 1f any, that is

belng transferred to 1nvested capltal in this proceedmg? If such amounts are being

'transferred for what facilities and at What rate did the allowance for funds used during

. constructlon accrue?

) What is the or1g1na1 cost of the property used and useful in provrdmg water servrce to the

publlc at the time the property was dedlcated to pubhc use‘711
a. 'What is the a'rnount, if any,'of accumulated depreciation ou such property?

Is the utility seeking the inclusion of construction work in progress? If so, what is the
amount sought and for what facilities? Additionally, has the utility proven that the
inclusion is necessary to the financial integrity of the utility and that major projects under

construction have been efficiently and prudently planned and managed?'?
Does the utility have any debt? If so, what is the cost of that debt?
What is the reasonable and necessary working capital allowance for the utility?"3

Does the utility have any water property that was acquired from an affilidte or a developer

before September 1, 1976? If so, has such property been included by the utility in its rate

10 16 TAC § 24.31(c)(2).
ILTWC § 13.185(b); 16 TAC § 24.31(c)(2)(A)-(B).
12 TWC § 13.185(b); 16 TAC § 24.31(c)(4).

B3 16 TAC § 24.31(c)(2)(C).
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17..

18.

19.
- 20.
21.

22.

23.

24.

rather than the  price setlbetween theentities?.14

: base, and has it been included in'all fatémalcing formulas at the actual cost of the property

R , - - —— s - - e b oma -

-' - PRI —

Has the utihty acqulred any Water property from an a’fﬁhate‘7 If so, do the payments for ‘

that propeity meet the requlrements of TWC § 13 185(e)’7

Has the ut111ty ﬁnanced any of its plant with developer contributions?'S What is the

amount if any, of accumulated depre01ation on that property‘7
Has the utility included any customer contributions or donations in invested capital?'6

What are the utility's reasonable and necessary operations and maintenance expenses?"’

.
7

What are the utility's reasonable and necessa: administrative and general expenses? .
. { \ g p

What is the reasonable and necessary amount for the utility's advertising expense

.contributions, and donations?'8

Are any expenses mcludlng but not limited to, executive salanes advertising expenses,
legal expenses penaltles and 1nterest on overdue taxes, criminal penalties or fines, and

civil penalties or fines, unreasonable, unnecessary, or not in the public interest?'?

If the ut1hty has a self-insurance plan approved by the Comm1ss1on or other regulatory
authonty, what is the approved target amount for the reserve account and is it appropnate

to charge that amount? What is the amount of any shortage or surplu$ for the reserve

4 TWC § 13.185(i).

5 TWC § 13.185(j), 16 TAC § 24.31(b)(1)(B).

§ TWC § 13.185(j), 16 TAC § 24.31(c)(2)(B)(v).

716 TAC § 24.31(b)(1)(A).

©a

16 TAC § 24.31(b)(1)(F).

—

9 TWC § 13.185(h)(3); 16 TAC § 24.31(b)(2)(D).
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25.

26.

27.

28,

29.

account, and what actlons 1f any, should be taken to return the reserve account to the

'approved target amount‘?

What are the ut1l1ty s reasonable and necessary expenses if any, for pension and other

I

post- employment beneﬁts‘?

I

Has the utilitii made any payments to afﬁliates?r ’

a For afﬁhate transact1ons that affect the cost of serv1ce are .these transactlons

, reasonable and necessary‘720

o .
: t

b. Foi" all afﬁhated transactions affecting the cost of service what are the costs to the
afﬁhate of each item or class of. 1tems in questlon and is the pnce for each transactlon
'no h1gher than prices charged by the supplylng afﬁhate to its other affiliates or

divisions for the same item or itefns, or to unaffiliated persons or corporahons?21 :

What is the reasonable and necessary deprec1at10n expense? For each class of property,
what are the proper and adequate deprec1at10n rates (including service lives and salvage

values) and methods of depreciation??2

Are any tax savings derived from liberalized depreciation and amortization, investment
tax credits, or similar methods? If so, are such tax savings apportioned equitably between
customers and the utility, and are the interests of present and future customers equitably

balanced?

What is the reasonable and necessary amount, if any, for assessment and taxes other than

federal income taxes?%

2 TWC § 13.185(e).
2.
22 TWC § 13.185(j); 16 TAC § 24.31(b)(1)(B).

B 16 TAC § 24.31(b)(1)(C).
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30, .

31.

133

34.

expense?24

What‘ 1s the reasonable and.necessary amount for the utility's federal income tax

a. Is the ut111ty a member of an afﬁhated group that 18 ehglble to ﬁle a consohdated

income tax return??

bt If 50, have 1ncome taxes been computed as though a consohdated return had been
ﬁled and the utility realized 1ts fa1r share of the sav1ngs resulting from the

consohdated return?28

{

c. Ifnot, has the utility demonstrated that it was reasonable not to consolidate' returns??’

~ What is the reasonable and necessary amount of ‘the utility’s accumulated reserve for

deferred federal 1ncome taxes unamortlzed mvestment tax credrts contmgency reserves,
property insurance reserves contributions in a1d of constructlon customer dep051ts and

other sources of cost—free capltal" What other items should be deducted from the utility’s

- rate base?

What is the reasonable and necessary amount for municipal franchise fees, if any, to be

included in rates?

What regulatory assets are appropriately included in the utility’s rate base? If such assets

are included in rate base, what is the appropriate treatment of such assets?

Is the utility seeking rates for both water and sewer service? If so, is each component of

cost of service (each allowable expense and all return on invested capital) properly

allocated between water and sewer services?

2 16 TAC § 24.31(b)(1)(D); TWC § 13.185(f).
2 TWC § 13.185(5).
% 14,

27 Id.

7
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35.°

36.

37,

38.

39.

40.

What i$ the appropriate éllocation of the revenue requirement among rate classes?

What is the appropriate rate design for each rate class??8

a. What is the appropriate fixed charge?

‘b, What is the app_r(_)plji[atte‘ volumetric chafge? '

' In estabhshmg the proposed rate 1ncrease d1d the utlhty allocate costs and fevenues

among 1ts customers cons1stent with ratemakmg pnnc1p1es‘7

4

a. What 1s the ‘appropi'iatc allocation,of costs to the utility".s cﬁstomcr clésses?

" b. Whatis the apﬁgopriatc allocation of revenues to the utjlity’s'customcr clgisses? -

Is it reasonable and appropriate for the utility to use the current number of connections as
of the date of the applicétion as ’opposed to using test—yeér—e'hd connections in designing

rates?

What are the utilitfs expenses incurred in this rate proceediﬁg that are just, reasonable,
necessary, and in the pubilic interest?”” Does that amount include any anticipated
expenses to appeal this docket that are just, reasonable, necessary, and in the public
interest?” Should the utility be able to recover its reasonable and necessary rate-case
expenses from ratepayers? If so, how should such expenses, if any, be recovered by the

utility?

If a refund or surcharge results from this proceeding, how and over what period of time

should that be made?3°

2 16 TAC § 24.32.
29 16 TAC § 24.33.

30 TWC § 13.1871.
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41, Has the ut111ty met the requlrements for a request for interim rehef in the form of mterlm

rates‘? If s0, what are the appropnate levels of the mterlm rates’?31

oo z [ T LT tLe - ey
, 3

.),

42.  What is the appropnate effecnve date of the rates ﬁxed by the Comnnsswn in thls

proceedmg"32 ‘

Th1s list of issues 1s not mtended to be exhaustlve The parties and the ALJ are free to
raise and address any issues relevant in this docket that they deem necessary, subJect to any
11m1tat1ons 1mposed by the ALJ or by the Comm1ssron in future orders 1ssued in thrs docket The
Comm1ssmn reserves the right to 1dent1fy and prov1de to the ALJ i m the future any addrtlonal
issues or areas that must ‘be addressed as perrmtted under Texas Government Code Annotated .
§ 2003. 049(e) " \ . “'4 '

IV. Effect of Preliminary Order

- The Commission’s drscussron and conclusmns in this Order regarding issues that are not
to be addressed should be cons1dered d1spos1t1ve of those matters. Questlons if any, regarding
issues that are not to be addressed may be certlﬁed to the Comm1sswn for clarification if the
SOAH ALJ determines- that such clarification is necessary. As to all other issues, this Order is
prehmlnary in nature and i is entered without preJudlce to any party expressing views contrary to
this Order before the SOAH ALJ at hearlng Thé SOAH ALYJ, upon his or her own motion or
upon the motion of any party, may deviate from the non-dispositive rulings of this Order when
circumstdnces dictate that it is reasonable to do so. Any ruling by the SOAH ALJ that deviates
from this Order may be appealed to the Commission. The Commission will not address whether
this Order should be modified except upon its own motion or the appeal of a SOAH ALJ’s order.

Furthermore, this Order is not subject to motions for rehearing or reconsideration.

31 16 TAC § 24.29.

32 TWC § 13.1871.
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. SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS the 23! day of September 2016.

'
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* PUBLIC UTILITY CQMMISSION OF TEXAS

KzF.,(NNETH W.

N IR, COMMISSIONER o

%mo@ﬂﬂmwﬂ

BRANDY MARTY QUEZ COMMVssk—)ﬁlER.‘
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